900240638 12/07/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/27/2012

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Endure Medical, Inc.		12/07/2012	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Novartis AG
Street Address:	N/A
City:	Basel
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-4002
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: SWITZERLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4076754	ILLUMIN-I
Serial Number:	85397672	ENDURE MEDICAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028428465

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 202-842-8800

Email: dctrademarks@dbr.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer L. Dean
Address Line 1: 1500 K Street, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005-1209

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 031064.506/492736

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK REEL: 004915 FRAME: 0245 OP \$65.00 4076754

900240638

Name: Jennifer L. Dean
Address Line 1: 1500 K Street, NW
Address Line 2: Suite 1100
Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005-1209

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Molly G. Barr

Signature: /molly g. barr/

Date: 12/07/2012

Total Attachments: 2
source=ENDURE Assignment_001 pdf#page1.tif
source=ENDURE Assignment_001 pdf#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004915 FRAME: 0246

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Endure Medical, Inc., a corporation of Georgia, having a business address of 1455 Ventura Drive, Cumming, Georgia 30040 ("Assignor"), was the owner of the trademarks shown on Exhibit A hereto and the registration and application therefor;

WHEREAS, Novartis AG, a corporation of Switzerland, having a business address of CH-4002 Basel, Switzerland ("Assignee"), did acquire all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the registration and application therefor; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to perfect and confirm the foregoing assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, good and valuable consideration being extant, Assignor hereby assigns, nunc pro tune, as of June 27, 2012, to Assignee, all rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the registration and application therefor.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee all right to sue for, to receive and to hold damages and profits accruing from past infringement, dilution and violation of the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A.

Assignor	••	

ENDURE MEDICAL, INC.

Date: <u>\\ \2\</u>, 2012

Name: Gregg C. Brown

Title: Vice President, IP Legal, Chief Intellectual

Property Counsel

Assignce:

Date: 12/7, 2012

NOVARTIS AC

By:

ALSO CHATCHE CHACLE

A comparation with the same and the same as a supplier

itle: TANOULDED SOLDO

By:

Name:

GENEVIEUE "GRAGEE

Title:

ALTHUSQLOEN SIGNATORY

DC01/3040198.1

EXHIBIT A

Mark:

ILLUMIN-I

Reg. No.:

4076754 Reg. Date: December 27, 2011

Mark:

ENDURE MEDICAL

App. No.:

85/397,672

Filed:

August 15, 2011

DC01/3040198.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004915 FRAME: 0248

RECORDED: 12/07/2012